

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

GEORGE K. YOUNG, JR.  
*Plaintiff and Appellant,*

v.

STATE OF HAWAII, et al.  
*Defendants and Appellees,*

and

---

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF SAN DIEGO COUNTY GUN  
OWNERS POLITICAL ACTION COMMITTEE IN OPPOSITION  
TO THE PETITION FOR REHEARING**

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Hawaii  
District Court No. 12-00336-HG-BMK (Hon. Helen Gillmor)

---

John W. Dillon (SBN 296788)  
[jdillon@gdandb.com](mailto:jdillon@gdandb.com)  
GATZKE DILLON & BALLANCE LLP  
2762 Gateway Road  
Carlsbad, California 92009  
Telephone: (760) 431-9501  
Facsimile: (760) 431-9512

*Attorneys for San Diego County  
Gun Owners Political Action Committee*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	6
INTRODUCTION .....	7
ARGUMENT .....	9
A. Rehearing Should Be Denied Because the Majority Panel Properly Applied A Textual and Historical Analysis Consistent with Supreme Court Precedent.....	9
B. The Second Amendment Text Firmly Establishes the Right of Law-Abiding Citizens to Carry Firearms Outside of the Home.....	9
C. Historical Analysis of the Second Amendment and the Open Carry of Firearms – The Statute of Northampton and English Common Law .....	12
D. Early Legal Scholars .....	14
E. Nineteenth Century Case Law Firmly Establishes the Second Amendment Right to Open Carry .....	15
F. The Panel Opinion is Consistent with the Peruta II Analysis Of The Legislative Setting After The Civil War.....	18
G. The Panel Properly Rejected Certain Post-Civil War Cases and Other Laws .....	19
CONCLUSION.....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

### CASES

<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706, 715 (1999).....	15
<i>Bliss v. Commonwealth</i> , 12 Ky. (2 Litt.) 90 (1822).....	16, 21
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	7, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 20
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	7, 11, 21
<i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , 702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	10, 11
<i>People v. Aguilar</i> , 2 N.E.3d 321 (Ill. 2013) .....	11
<i>Peruta v. County of San Diego</i> , 742 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	7
<i>Peruta v. County of San Diego</i> , 824 F.3d 919 (9th Cir. 2016) (en banc) .....	7, 8, 9, 14, 15, 16, 18, 19, 20, 21
<i>Rex v. Dewhurst</i> , 1 State Trials, N.S. 529 (1820) .....	14
<i>Rex v. Knight</i> 3 Mod. 117, 87 Eng. Re. 75.....	14
<i>Rex v. Smith</i> , 2 Ir. Rep. 190 (K.B. 1914) .....	14
<i>Simpson v. State</i> , 13 Tenn. (5 Yer.) 356 (1833) .....	16
<i>State v. Reid</i> , 1 Ala. 612 (1840) .....	17, 21
<i>State v. Mitchell</i> , (Ind. 1833) 3 Blackf. 229.....	16, 21
<i>Wrenn v. District of Columbia</i> , 864 F.3d 933 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	10, 11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

**Page**

**CASES (continued)**

*Young v. Hawaii*,  
896 F.3d 1044 (9th Cir. 2018) .... 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 22

**STATUTES**

H.S.R. §134-9.....7, 22  
Statute of Northampton, 2 Edw. III c. 3 (1328).....12

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

David B. Kopel,  
*The Second Amendment in the Nineteenth Century*,  
1998 BYU L. Rev. 1359 .....13

Eugene Volokh,  
*Implementing the Right to Keep and Bear Arms for  
Self-Defense: An Analytical Framework and a Research  
Agenda*, 56 UCLA L. Rev. 1443, 1515 (2009).....11

Eugene Volokh,  
*State Constitutional Rights to Keep and Bear Arms*,  
11 Tex. Rev. of L. & Pol. 191 (2006).....19

Joyce Lee Malcolm,  
*To Keep and Bear Arms: The Origins of an Anglo-American Right* .....13

William Blackstone,  
*Commentaries on the Laws of England* (1769) .....15

William Hawkins,  
*A Treatise of the Pleas of the Crown*, ch. 163, § 9, at 135 (1716).....13
